

# 320130231P

PUBLIC

For office use only Application No

Date received

Fee paid £

Receipt No:

Council Offices, Church Walk, Clitheroe, Lancashire. BB7 2RA

Tel: 01200 425111

www.ribblevalley.gov.uk

Application for Planning Permission.

3 1/3 Town and Country Planning Act 1990

### Publication of planning applications on council websites

Please note that with the exception of applicant contact details and Certificates of Ownership, the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the council's website.

If you have provided any other information as part of your application which falls within the definition of personal data under the Data Protection Act which you do not wish to be published on the council's website, please contact the council's planning department.

Please complete using block capitals and black ink.

It is important that you read the accompanying guidance notes as incorrect completion will delay the processing of your application.

1. Applic	ant Name	and Addre	SS		Z. Agent	ivame an	d Address				
Title:	<b>—</b>	First name:			Title:	MR	First name:	ANDREV	V		
Last name:		<b>*</b>			Last name:	KNOWLE	S				
Company (optional):					Company (optional):	SUNDER	RLAND PEA	COCK & A	·	ATES	
Unit:		House number:	Hous suffix		Unit:		House number:		House suffix:		
House name:	24				House name:	HAZELM	ERE				
Address 1:	PARK AV	/ENUE			Address 1:	PIMLICO	ROAD				
Address 2:					Address 2:						
Address 3:					Address 3:						
Town:	CLITHER	OE			Town:	CLITHER	OE				
County:	LANCAS	HIRE			County:	LANCAS	HIRE				
Country:					Country:						
Postcode:	BB7 2HW	/			Postcode:	BB7 2AG					
3. Description of the Proposal  Please describe the proposed development, including any change of use:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DWELLING											
Has the build	ding, work o	or change of us	e aiready started	?	Yes	✓ No	-				
		ate when build d (DD/MM/YY)		N/A		(date mus	t be pre-appli	cation subi	mission)		
ias the build	ling, work o	r change of use	e been completed	±?	Yes	<b>√</b> No		-			
If Yes, please	state the d	ate when the b	ouilding, work	N/A	<u> </u>		t be pre-applic	ation subn	nission)	-	
			<del></del>				S	Date: 2007/08/22 1	5-20:03 \$ \$Revi	sion: 1.24 \$	

4. Site Ac	ddress Details	5. Pre-application Advice
Please prov	ide the full postal address of the application site.	Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local
Unit:	House House suffix:	authority about this application?  Yes No
House name:	ASHTON	If Yes, please complete the following information about the advice you were given. (This will help the authority to deal with this
Address 1:	EASTHAM STREET	application more efficiently)  Please tick if the full contact details are not
Address 2:		known, and then complete as much as possible:
Address 3:		Officer name:
Town:	CLITHEROE	DIANE CAFFERTY
County:	LANCASHIRE	Reference:
Postcode (optional):	BB7 2HY	RV/2012/ENQ/000173
Description	of location or a grid reference. empleted if postcode is not known):	Date (DD/MM/YYYY): 11/09/2012 (must be pre-application submission)
Easting:	Northing:	Details of pre-application advice received?
Description N/A	E:	PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE FOR PROPOSED EXTENSIONS TO ASHTON, EASTHAM STREET, CLITHEROE, BB7 2HY
6 Podostr	ian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Wa	7. Waste Storage and Collection
	litered vehicle access proposed	Do the plans incorporate areas to store
	ne public highway? Yes V	
	altered pedestrian osed to or from	If Yes, please provide details:
the public hi		N/A
	ny new public roads to be thin the site?	
	y new public	
	y to be provided jacent to the site? Yes Volume	
	osals require any diversions	Have arrangements been made
	nents and/or Yes Ves No	for the separate storage and collection of recyclable waste?  Yes  No
details on yo	ered Yes to any of the above questions, please show our plans/drawings and state the reference of the plar	
(s)/drawings	s(s)	_       N/A
N/A		
8. Neighb	our and Community Consultation	9. Council Employee / Member
	nsulted your neighbours or nrunity about the proposal? Yes Ves	Is the applicant or agent related to any member of staff or elected member of the council?  Yes  No
If Yes, please	e provide details:	If Yes, please provide details:
N/A		N/A
•		

10. Materials If applicable, please sta	te what mai	erials are to be used exte	ernally. Include type, colour and name for e	each material:
	Existing (where app		Proposed	Drawing Drawing Know References if applicable
Walls			RENDER AND STONE	
Roof		Annual Anti-Anti-Anti-Anti-Anti-Anti-Anti-Anti-	SLATE	
Windows			uPVC	
Doors			uPVC / WOOD	
Boundary treatments (e.g. fences, walls)			AS EXISTING	
Vehicle access and hard-standing			AS EXISTING	
Lighting				
Others (please specify)				
Are you supplying add	itional infor	mation on submitted pla	an(s)/drawing(s)/design and access stateme	ent? Yes
DRAWING NOs 4331-	1 (EXISTING AND SITE L	PLANS AND ELEVATIONS AYOUT); DESIGN AND AC	sign and access statement: S), 4331-2 (EXISTING SITE PLAN & LOCATION CCESS STATEMENT DATED 11 FEBRUARY 2	
l 1. Vehicle Parkin				
	T	he existing and proposed Total	d number of on-site parking spaces:  Total proposed (including	Difference
Type of Vehicle		Existing	spaces retained)	in spaces
Cars Light goods vehicles/ public carrier vehicles		2	~~	O
Motorcycles		-		
Disability spac	es			
Cycle spaces				
Other (e.g. Bus	s)			
Other (e.g. Bus	s)			

12. Foul Sewage	13. Assessment of Flood Risk
Please state how foul sewage is to be disposed of:  ✓ Mains sewer	Is the site within an area at risk of flooding? (Refer to the Environment Agency's Flood Map showing flood zones 2 and 3 and consult Environment Agency standing advice and your local planning authority requirements for information as necessary.)
Septic tank Other	☐ Yes ✓ No
Package treatment plant	If Yes, you will need to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site.
Are you proposing to connect to the existing drainage system? Yes Vo	Is your proposal within 20 metres of a watercourse (e.g. river, stream or beck)?  Yes  No
If Yes, please include the details of the existing system on the application drawings and state references for the plan(s)/drawing(s):	Will the proposal increase the flood risk elsewhere? Yes ✓ No
N/A – AS EXISTING (NO CHANGE PROPOSED)	How will surface water be disposed of?
	Sustainable drainage system Existing watercourse
	Soakaway Pond/lake
	Main sewer
14. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation	15. Existing Use
Is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected	Please describe the current use of the site:
adversely or conserved and enhanced within the application site, or on land adjacent to or near the application site?  a) Protected and priority species:	RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
Yes, on the development site	
	Is the site currently vacant?
Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development	If Yes, please describe the last use of the site:
✓ No	PRIVATE DWELLING
b) Designated sites, important habitats or other biodiversity features:	
Yes, on the development site	When did this use end (if known)? DD/MM/YYYY N/A (date where known may be approximate)
Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development	Does the proposal involve any of the following:
√ No	Land which is known to be contaminated? Yes No
	Edita What is Nowit to 50 contain, where
c) Features of geological conservation importance:  Yes, on the development site	Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site?  Yes  No
Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development	A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination?  Yes Volume 1
₩ No	If you have answered Yes to any of the above, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment.
16. Trees and Hedges	17. Trade Effluent
Are there trees or hedges on the	Does the proposal involve the need to
proposed development site? Yes V No	dispose of trade effluents or waste?
And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacent to the proposed development site that could influence the	of trade effluents or waste
development or might be important as part of the local landscape character?	N/A
If Yes to either or both of the above, you will need to provide a full Tree Survey, with accompanying plan before your application can be determined. Your Local Planning Authority should make clear on its website what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current 'B\$5837: Trees in relation to construction - Recommendations'.	

18. Residential U Does your proposal ir If Yes, please complet	nci	ude	th	e ga	in, los	ss or c	hanq	e of use of	reside low:	itial units? Yes		<b>√</b>	No				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Proposed Housing									Existing Housing									
Market		Not			Num	ber o	f Bedi	rooms	Total	Market	1	Vot	1	Numb	er of	Bedr	ooms	Total
Housing	k	now	n	1	2	3	4+	Unknown		Housing	kr	lown	1	2	3	4+	Unknowr	1
Houses	4	Щ	1		<del> </del>	ļ	<u> </u>			Houses								
Flats and maisonettes	<u>s</u>		4		<del> </del>			1		Flats and maisonettes			ļ			<u> </u>		
Live-work units	-		1		ऻ		-			Live-work units			<u> </u>					
Cluster flats	1		1		ļ	-	<u> </u>			Cluster flats								
Sheltered housing	1		1		ļ				ļ	Sheltered housing								
Bedsit/studios	L		1							Bedsit/studios								
Unknown type					<u> </u>			<u> </u>		Unknown type								
		·	Τc	tals	(a + l	b+ε+	+ d + e	(+f+g)=				1	otals	(a + b	+ C +	d+e	+ f + g) =	
									T				7					1
Social Rented	1.	Not now	,	1	Num 2	ber o	F Bedi 4+	ooms Unknown	Total	Social Rented	1	Vot Iown	1	Numb 2	er of	1	ooms Unknowr	Total
Houses	1		+	<u> </u>	1 2	3	14+	OTRIGOVI		Houses	Γ		<u>'-</u> '-		<u> </u>	4.	Olikiiovai	1
Flats and maisonettes	1-		$\dagger$		$\vdash$		T			Flats and maisonettes		$\dashv$		-				
Live-work units	1		+				<del> </del>			Live-work units	H	+						<u> </u>
Cluster flats	H	〓	+		<del> </del>					Cluster flats	Ī	=		1				<u> </u>
Sheltered housing		-	+							Sheltered housing	H	$\dashv$						1
Bedsit/studios	T		+	··	<u> </u>		<del>                                     </del>			Bedsit/studios	+	$\dashv$				ļ		<del> </del>
Unknown type		-	1		ļ <u>.</u>		ļ			Unknown type	F	=						<u> </u>
Olimiowi typo	L	<u>_</u>	 [o	tals	(a + l	) + C +	$d+\epsilon$	(+f+g)=				<del>_</del>	otals	(a + b	+ C +	d+e	+f+g)=	
								<i>J'</i>					······					1
Intermediate	1-	Not lowr	1	1	Num 2	ber o	Bedr 4+	ooms Unknown	Total	Intermediate		Not own	1	Numt 2	er of	····	ooms Unknowr	Total
Houses										Houses								<u> </u>
Flats and maisonettes										Flats and maisonettes								
Live-work units										Live-work units								
Cluster flats										Cluster flats						<u> </u>		
Sheltered housing										Sheltered housing								
Bedsit/studios										Bedsit/studios								
Unknown type										Unknown type								
		1	O	tais	(a + t	) + C +	d + e	+ f + g) =				T	otals	(a + b	+ C +	d + e	+ f + g) =	
			Т		NI1		Dode		Total		_		T	Numb	or of	Rodr	nome	Total
Key worker		Vot Iowr	, -		Numi 2	oer oi	,	ooms Unknown	<del>   </del>	Key worker		lot own	1	2	3		Unknown	
Houses	П		†	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			Houses	Γ	$\neg$						
Flats and maisonettes			†							Flats and maisonettes	T							
Live-work units			T							Live-work units	Ī	一						
Cluster flats	Н		$\dagger$							Cluster flats	7	一						
Sheltered housing	j	一	$\dagger$		<del> </del> -					Sheltered housing	$\dagger$							-
Bedsit/studios	H	_	$\dagger$		_		<u> </u>			Bedsit/studios	Ť	$\exists$					_	
Unknown type	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	1				<u> </u>			Unknown type	Ť	寸						1
		<u> </u>	0	tals	(a + t	) + C +	d+e	+ f + g) =				T	otals	(a + b	+ C +	d + e	+f+g)=	
Total proposed r	es		_					+ D) =		Total existing	re	side	ntial	unīts	(E +	- F + C	6+H)=	
TOTAL NET GAIN or	LÇ	)SS c	of	RES	IDEN	TIAL	UNIT	S (Propose	ed Hou	sing Grand Total • Exis	tin	ıg Ho	ousin	g Grai	nd To	otai):		

If you Use	r proposal involve the have answered Yes to	the qu			urios moorap	oace? Yes	No	
Use	nave answered Yes to		lection annue me:	ana anid district	a the fellowi	ing table:		
	e class/type of use	Not applicable	Existing gross internal floorspace (square metres)		floorspace change of colition	Total gross internal floorspace proposed (including change of use)(square metres)	Net additional gross internal floorspace following developme (square metres)	
A1	Shops							
	Net tradable area:							
A2	Financial and professional service	s L			-			
А3	Restaurants and cafe							
A4	Drinking establishme	nts						
A5	Hot food takeaway	; [						
B1 (a)	Office (other than A	2)						
B1 (b)	Research and development							
B1 (c)	Light industrial							
B2	General industrial							
B8	Storage or distribution							
C1	Hotels and halls of residence							
C2	Residential institutio	ns   L						
D1	Non-residential institutions							
D2	Assembly and leisu	e						
OTHER	Please specify	_   _	_					
		<u> </u>						
	Total		atitudians and ha	octoic places ad	ditionally in	dicate the loss or gain of r	rooms	
	Type of use   Not applicab	Exis	ting rooms to be of use or dem	lost by change	Total room	ns proposed (including nanges of use)	Net additional rooms	
C1	Hotels							
	Residential Institutions							
Other	Hostels							
ο E	nla uma at							
	ployment emplete the following	inform	ation regarding e	mployees:				
100000			Full-time		-time	Total full-time equivalent	Not known	
Exis	sting employees	l A	//4					
Prop	oosed employees							
	urs of Opening	na=!==	for anch non-rank	dential use prop	nsed!			
Please	e state the hours of o		ay to Friday	Saturda		Sunday and	Not known	
)	-	NOIG N/k	1	apper and a second seco	-	Bank Hólidays		
*		·	J					
22. Site						-		

23. Industrial or Commercial Proce	sses	and Machine	ry			
Please describe the activities and processes be carried out on the site and the end produ plant, ventilation or air conditioning. Please type of machinery which may be installed or	icts in includ	cluding de the				
is the proposal a waste management develo	pme	nt? Yes	No			
If the answer is Yes, please complete the foll	owin	g table:				
	Not applicable	The total capa including engin allowance for tonnes if solid	city of the void in leering surcharge cover or restoration d waste or litres if	and making no on material (or	Maximum annual operational throughput in tonnes (or litres if liquid waste)	
İnert landfili						
Non-hazardous landfill						
Hazardous landfill						
Energy from waste incineration	$\overline{\Box}$					
Other incineration						
Landfill gas generation plant						
Pyrolysis/gasification						
Metal recycling site	П					
Transfer stations						
Material recovery/recycling facilities (MRFs)						
Household civic amenity sites	+					
Open windrow composting						
In-vessel composting						
Anaerobic digestion	H					
Any combined mechanical, biological and/ or thermal treatment (MBT)						
Sewage treatment works						
Other treatment						
Recycling facilities construction, demolition and excavation waste						
Storage of waste						
Other waste management						
Other developments						
Please provide the maximum annual operati	onal	throughput of the	following waste	streams:		
Municipal						
Construction, demolition and e	xcava	tion				
Commercial and industr	ial					
Hazardous						
If this is a landfill application you will need to planning authority-should make clear what i	prov nform	vide further inform nation it requires	nation before you on its website	ır application can	be determined. Your waste	
24. Hazardous Substances						
Does the proposal involve the use or storage the following materials in the quantities state			No	√ Not applicab	le	
If Yes, please provide the amount of each sub			<b>-</b>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Acrylonitrile (tonnes)		thylene oxide (to		-	Phosgene (tonnes)	
		ogen cyanide (to		sulp	ohur dioxide (tonnes)	
Bromine (tonnes)	-	lquid oxygen (to	<u> </u>		Flour (tonnes)	$\exists$
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		etroleum gas (to	<del></del>	Refined	white sugar (tonnes)	
Other:	F		Other:	1		
Amount (tonnes):			Amount (ton	inoch		
AMOUNT (COMPES).			AHOUHL (LON	aresj.		

\$Date: 2007/08/22 15:20:03 \$ \$Revision: 1.24 \$

25. Certificates	.as 9.00 a							
Town and Country I certify/The applicant certifies that	CERTIFICATE OF Planning (General Develor the day 21 days before	er with the Agricultural Holdings Certific FOWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A copment Procedure) Order 1995 Certification nobody except the date of this application nobody except therest with at least 7 years left to run) of any p	ate under Article 7 t myself/ the applicant was the					
Signed - Applicant:	Or:	signed - Agent:	Date (DD/MM/YYYY):					
			13/02/2013					
			13/02/2013					
I certify! The applicant certifies that	Planning (General Devel I have/the applicant has cation, was the owner (ow	OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE B opment Procedure) Order 1995 Certifica given the requisite notice to everyone else oner is a person with a freehold interest or leadication relates	e (as listed below) who, on the da					
Name of Owner		Address	Date Notice Served					
Signed - Applicant:	Or s	signed - Agent:	Date (DD/MM/YYYY):					
certify/ The applicant certifies that:   Neither Certificate A or B can be   All reasonable steps have been :	Planning (General Develors issued for this application aken to find out the name	OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE Copment Procedure) Order 1995 Certificates and addresses of the other owners (owners the land or building, or of a part of it, but	er is a person with a freehold					
Name of Owner		Address	Date Notice Served					
Ivalue of Owner		Address	300000000000000000000000000000000000000					
The state of the s								
Notice of the application has been p (circulating in the area where the lar	diblished in the following and is situated):	newspaper On the following d than 21 davs befor	late (which must not be earlier e the date of the application):					
,			110000					

Or signed - Agent:

Signed - Applicant:

Date (DD/MM/YYYY):

25. Certificates (continued)				•	
Town and Country Planni			HIP - CERTIFICATE D	Certificate under	Article 7
certify/ The applicant certifies that:	•	yevelobulerir i	Tocedure, Order 1330	) del tilicate unider	ALLIGIC /
<ul> <li>Certificate A cannot be issued for this a</li> <li>All reasonable steps have been taken to</li> </ul>	pplication o find out the	names and add	iresses of everyone else	who, on the day 21	days before the date of
this application, was the owner (owner of the land to which this application rel	is a person wit	th a freehold inte	erest or leasehold interes	t with at least 7 years	s left to run) of any part
The steps taken were:	ates, put may	iei uie appiicaii	Ellas neeli ullabie to di	G 50	
	-				
Notice of the application has been published	ed in the follo	wing newspape	or On the f	ollowing date (whic	h must not be earlier
(circulating in the area where the land is sit	uated):		than 21	days before the date	of the application):
Signed - Applicant:		Or signed - Ag	gent:		Date (DD/MM/YYYY):
	-				
Town and Country Plannin			NGS CERTIFICATE	Cortificate under A	rticlo 7
Agricultural Land Declaration - You Must Co.	mplete Either	A or B		oei tiileate diidei A	i doic r
(A) None of the land to which the applic Signed - Applicant:	ation relates i	s, or is part of, a Or signed - Ag	-		Date (DD/MM/YYYY):
Signed - Applicant.		Or signed - A	jerika 		13/02/2013
		483			13/02/2013
B) I have/ The applicant has given the r	equisite notic	e to every pers	on other than myself/ t	he applicant who, o	n the day21 days
before the date of this application, was a te as listed below:	nant of an ag	ricultural holdir	ig on all or part of the I	and to which this ap	plication relates,
Name of Tenant			Address		Date Notice Served
			'		
				<u> </u>	
Signed - Applicant:		Or signed - Ag	jent:		Date (DD/MM/YYYY):
26. Planning Application Requirer	nents - Che	orklist			
Please read the following checklist to make:	sure you have	sent all the inf	ormation in support of	your proposal. Faile	ire to submit all
information required will result in your appli the Local Planning Authority has been subm	ication being	deemed invalid	I. It will not be conside	red valid until all inf	ormation required by
•			The correct fee:		$\checkmark$
3 copies of a completed and dated applicati	on torm:	[ <b>Y</b> ]	3 copies of a design	and access stateme	nt: 🗸
3 copies of the plan which identifies the land the application relates drawn to an identifie			3 copies of the com	pleted, dated Article	7 🗔
scale and showing the direction of North:	u	$\checkmark$	Certificate (Agricultu	iral Holdings):	$\checkmark$
3 copies of other plans and drawings or info	rmation		3 copies of the com	pleted, dated	applicable):
necessary to describe the subject of the app	lication:	$\checkmark$	Ownership Certifica	te (A, b, C, or D - as i	abblicanie): []
27. Declaration					
I/we hereby apply for planning permission/o	consent as de	scribed in this f	orm and the accompar	nying plans/drawing	s and additional
information. Signed - Applicant:		_	·	Date (DD/MM/)	
aighed - Applicable	Or signe	ed - Agenty			(data annual ba
	7		<u></u>	03/02/201	pre-application)

28. Applicar	nt Contact Details		29. Agent Co	ontact Details		
Telephone num	bers		Telephone num	bers		
Country code:	National number:	Extension number:	Country code:	National numbe	T:	Extension number:
Country code:	Mobile number (optional):		Country code:	Mobile number	(optional):	]
Country code:	Fax number (optional):		Country code:	Fax number (opt	ional):	]
Email address (d	pptional):		Email address (d	optional):		
			andrew@sur	nderlandpeacocl	k.com	
If the planning a out a site visit, w	een from a public road, public footpath uthority needs to make an appointmen hom should they contact? ( <i>Please selec</i> n selected, please provide:	t to carry	other public land	Applicant	No Other (if diffe	erent from the ant's details)
			<b>(13.00-</b>	•		
Email address:		,				

## d Registry Official copy of title plan

Title number LAN106136

Ordnance Survey map reference SD7442SW

Scale 1:1250 enlarged from 1:2500

Administrative area Lancashire: Ribble Valley



© Crown Copyright. Produced by Land Registry. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey. Licence Number 100026316. Ashdown Ashton Winds Shaun House Helton House

This official copy issued on 22 July 2010 shows the state of this title plan on 22 July 2010 at 09:21:37. It is admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002).

This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground. See Land Registry Public Guide 19 - Title Plans and Boundaries.

This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Fylde Office.

# 320130231P



# DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT FOR A REPLACEMENT DWELLING AT ASHTON EASTHAM STREET CLITHEROE



Date:

11<sup>th</sup> February 2013

Job No:

4331

SUNDERLAND PEACOCK & ASSOCIATES LTD. HAZELMERE, PIMLICO ROAD, CLITHEROE, LANCASHIRE BB7 2AG
T 01200 423178 F 01200 427328
E info@sunderlandpeacock.com
www.sunderlandpeacock.com

### INTRODUCTION

Ashton is a private dwelling constructed approximately 50 years ago. The property is situated on the North East side of Clitheroe with most of the properties in the area being of individual design.

The property is in need of complete renovation or replacement. The renovation / extension option has gained pre-application advice — Ribble Valley Borough Council Ref: RV/2012/ENQ/000173 (attached). We have been appointed to undertake an appraisal of the options and in summary a replacement dwelling is more economical to construct than the refurbishment and extension option. Also the improved thermal performance a new dwelling could offer was a major factor in our client's decision.

### **DESIGN**

The proposed footprint of the house is sited directly over the existing property, although larger than the existing house. The South side of the house is a single storey garage and is sited 1m from the boundary and the North side of the house is sited approximately 4.5m from the boundary. Distances to the newly constructed houses to the North are approximately 13m and approximately 45m to the houses on Hawthorne Place.

The single storey element softens the side which is to the nearest neighbour and only a small window with obscure glazing is sited on this elevation, and a window to a first floor landing also of obscure glazing.

It is proposed to construct the house from a slate roof with render and stone as detailed on Drawing 4331-3. The scale and mass of the building is similar to those on Eastham Street, and will sit comfortably in the existing plot.

### **ACCESS**

Level access will be via the front door including a WC to the ground floor.

### **ENERGY AND EFFICIENCY**

It would not be possible to achieve the thermal efficiency from the existing dwelling that a new dwelling achieves. The proposed new dwelling would be highly efficient with greatly reduced energy bills.



### RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

please ask for: Diane Cafferty direct line: 01200 414501

email: Diane.Cafferty@ribblevalley.gov.uk

my ref: RV/2012/ENQ/000173

your ref:

date: 11th September 2012

Dear Mr Johnson.

Church Walk, Clitheroe Lancashire BB7 2RA

Council Offices

Tel: 01200 425111 Fax: 01200 414488 DX Clitheroe 15157 www.ribblevalley.gov.uk

PRE APPLICATION ADVICE - PROPOSED EXTENSIONS TO ASHTON, EASTHAM STREET, CLITHEROE, BB7 2HY.

I am writing in response to your request for pre- application advice in respect of the above- named proposal. In short you propose a 2-storey side extension, single storey side extension and garage at the above-named property.

I visited the site on 5<sup>th</sup> September to consider the drawings submitted as part of your pre-planning enquiry.

### Proposed 2-storey side extension

Although your enquiry form states that the 2 storey extension is permitted development, I must inform you at this stage that this would need planning permission as, based on the drawings provided, it would exceed 4m in height and, measuring at 4.1m, has a width greater than half the width of the original dwelling house, which measures 8m in width. I would add at this point that some of the dimensions on the drawings provided did not scale off accurately and therefore it may be that the proposals, in terms of the width of the proposed 2 storey extension, can be brought back in line with the permitted development rights set out in Class A of the General Permitted Development Order (GPDO) 2008. The proposed height however would still result in planning permission being needed.

I do not foresee any significant obstacles for gaining permission for this proposed 2-storey extension however, providing that the design and materials used would not result in a detriment to residential and visual amenity. Plans would be assessed in relation to the policies set out in the adopted Districtwide Local Plan (DWLP) and the Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings.

With these policies in mind, Policy H10 of the DWLP states that proposals to extend or alter residential properties will be considered on the basis of scale, design and massing of the proposal in relation to the surrounding area. Proposals that conform to the criteria set out in Policy G1 will be considered acceptable. Policy G1 of the DWLP sets out that proposals will be expected to provide a high standard of building design and landscape quality, whilst safeguarding residential amenity and highway safety.

Regard should be had to ensuring a good visual relationship between the proposed extensions and the original house and that these reflect the character of the original

house and the wider locality, with particular care given to the front elevation which will be viewable in part from the highway. It is also important that the proposed extensions respect the proportion, form and detailing of the original dwelling. Based on the drawings provided with this enquiry I do not consider the development to be inappropriate to the plot size and is unlikely to result in a cramped appearance, however I have concerns that the extension would dominate the original dwelling, contrary to guidance set out in the SPG, which requires extensions to appear subservient to the original dwelling. I would therefore suggest that the extension be set down in height from the main roof ridge and also reduced in width thereby reducing the dominant appearance of this 2-storey extension.

In terms of design features, I would suggest that you do not introduce features that are not in keeping with the original house and the overall locality. Materials should also match those of the existing building with particular care given to matching the existing colour, shape, texture and size of those used in the original house.

A side elevation has not been provided in the drawings for the 2-storey extension and therefore it is not possible to assess at this stage whether windows are proposed in the side elevation. If so, I would suggest that you ensure that windows are positioned in such a way that direct overlooking into the neighbouring garden of 'Fair Winds' is avoided. This will therefore be assessed as part of any planning application submitted. The impact on European Protected Species (bats) will also be assessed as part of the application process and I include a list of suitably qualified surveyors able to carry out these surveys for your convenience.

### Proposed single-storey side extension

In relation to the proposed single storey extension, you state on your enquiry form that this will require permission. Based on the drawings and dimensions provided, I consider this to be Permitted Development and therefore does not require planning permission. I should make you aware my opinion is an officer opinion only given without prejudice. Should you require a legal determination that this is indeed the case, you should apply for a Lawful Development Certificate (LDC), which would provide a legally binding decision that would be of use should you sell the property in the future or should any complaints be received from neighbouring properties. I have enclosed a copy of the relevant application form for your convenience. The cost in this incidence would be £75.

As with the proposed 2-storey extension, it is important that design features are not introduced, which are not in keeping with the original house and the overall locality. Materials should match those of the existing building as far as is possible with particular care given to matching the existing colour, shape, texture and size of the original house.

### Proposed garage

Although no proposed height measurements have been provided in relation to the garage, the GPDO sets out the limitations in terms of what would be acceptable for an outbuilding to be permitted development. This would involve the proposed outbuilding being no more than one storey with a maximum height limitation of 2.5m due to it being proposed within 2m of the boundary. If the garage is to be higher than this limit within the same location, planning permission will be required.

As part of any planning application, it is a standard requirement that parking provision for the property be shown on existing and proposed site plans. As a general rule, two off road parking spaces are required for a three-bedroom house and three off road

parking spaces need to be provided for a four-bedroom house. The proposed garage can contribute to meeting this requirement.

Based upon the information provided I consider that subject to the design alternations suggested, there are no significant obstacles at this stage for gaining permission, providing the points set out above are adequately considered.

Please be mindful of the fact that the above advice has been given on the basis of the level of information submitted as part of the pre- application enquiry, which sought guidance on the general principle of development on this site.

I trust that you find the above observations of use and stress that they represent officer opinions only, at the time of writing, given without prejudice to the final determination of any application submitted.

Yours sincerely

Diane Cafferty

Pre- planning Advice Officer

Mr David Johnson 114 Pimlico Road Clitheroe BB7 4PT